b) If none of the conditions in TDC 33.110(5)(a) are met, the certified arborist must evaluate the

condition of each tree. 

Finding: 

The applicant’ s arborist surveyed trees on-site and adjacent to the site. The memorandum, Exhibit A3, 

describes tree protection, tree removal for the Lam development. Seven hundred and ninety- two (792) 

trees over 8-inch diameter ( DBH) have been inventoried over the last several years. One hundred and

eighty- four (184) trees over 8-inch diameter ( DBH) are proposed for removal and 197 trees less than 8-

inch DBH are proposed for removal. Two hundred and thirty-nine (239) trees over 8-inch diameter will be

retained and protected. Tree protection fencing and limits of construction fencing are recommended to

protect existing parking lot and landscape trees from construction impacts. Tree protection measures are

identified in the Arborist’ s memorandum located in Exhibit A3.